
M. Pearson 
CLERK TO THE AUTHORITY

To: The Chair and Members of the Community 
Safety & Corporate Planning Committee

(see below)

SERVICE HEADQUARTERS
THE KNOWLE
CLYST ST GEORGE
EXETER
DEVON
EX3 0NW

Your ref : Date : 24 January 2018 Telephone : 01392 872200
Our ref : DSFRA/MP/SS Please ask for : Sam Sharman Fax : 01392 872300

Website : www.dsfire.gov.uk Email : ssharman@dsfire.gov.uk Direct Telephone : 01392 872393

COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

Thursday, 1st February, 2018

A meeting of the Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee will be held on the 
above date, commencing at 2.00 pm in Committee Room B in Somerset House, Service 
Headquarters to consider the following matters.

M. Pearson 
Clerk to the Authority

A G E N D A

PLEASE REFER TO THE NOTES AT THE END OF THE AGENDA LISTING SHEETS

1 Apologies  

2 Minutes (Pages 1 - 2)
of the previous meeting held on 29 September 2017 attached..

3 Items Requiring Urgent Attention 
Items which, in the opinion of the Chair, should be considered at the meeting as matters 
of urgency.

PART 1 - OPEN COMMITTEE

4 Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018 to 2022 Consultation Results (Pages 3 
- 62)
Report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service Improvement (CSCPC/18/1) attached.



5 New Planning Framework (Pages 63 - 68)
Report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service Improvement (CSCPC/18/2) attached.

MEMBERS ARE REQUESTED TO SIGN THE ATTENDANCE REGISTER

Membership:-

Councillors Redman (Chair), Eastman (Vice-Chair), Bown, Colthorpe, Ellery, Leaves 
and Prowse



NOTES

1. Access to Information
Any person wishing to inspect any minutes, reports or lists of background papers relating to any item on this 
agenda should contact the person listed in the “Please ask for” section at the top of this agenda. 

2. Reporting of Meetings
Any person attending a meeting may report (film, photograph or make an audio recording) on any part of the 
m
[...]
ty meetings.



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

29 September 2017 

Present:-

Councillors Redman (Chair), Eastman (Vice-Chair), Colthorpe, Ellery, Leaves, Napper (sub Bown) 
and Prowse 

In attendance (non voting):-

Councillors Coles and Randall Johnson

* CSCPC/6  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 11 July 2017 be signed as a 
correct record.

* CSCPC/7  Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan

The Committee considered a report of the Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service 
Improvement (CSCPC/17/8) that set out details of the legal requirement for every 
Fire & Rescue Service to develop an Integrated Risk Management Plan.  Also 
included as an Appendix was a proposed draft Integrated Risk Management Plan.

The report provided an overview of:

 the process that had been followed in Devon & Somerset in terms of the 
analysis of the risks faced;

 the internal engagement that had been carried out with staff and Authority 
Members to date;

 the feedback that had been received together with information on how the 
outcomes had been fed into the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan.

The Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service Improvement – advised that this was the 
first formal draft of the Plan to be submitted to the Committee for consideration.  
Reference was made to the process for approval of the Plan.  It was noted that, once 
the draft Plan had been approved by the Fire & Rescue Authority, there would be a 
public consultation exercise lasting for about 10 weeks to include as many 
stakeholders as possible such as local authorities.  Once the public consultation 
exercise was concluded, the feedback would be considered and fed into the 
Integrated Risk Management Plan as appropriate before it was submitted for final 
approval by the Fire & Rescue Authority at its meeting on 19 February 2018.

The Committee then considered the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan in detail.  
Following a lengthy discussion, the Committee expressed the view that, in view of the 
number of changes proposed and the point that the final document would be in a 
different format, its preference would be to see the revised draft of the Plan prior to 
its submission to the Authority for approval.  It was suggested that a slightly different 
process may be appropriate in view of the point that there was not a further meeting 
of the Committee scheduled.

Page 1

Agenda Item 2



Councillor Ellery MOVED (seconded by Councillor Leaves):

“ that the Chief Fire Officer, in conjunction with the Chair and Vice Chair of the  
Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee be delegated authority to 
make the amendments to the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan as 
indicated at the meeting, with a view to the final Plan being submitted to the 
Fire & Rescue Authority on 20 October 2017 for approval as the basis for 
public consultation”.

Upon a vote, the motion was CARRIED unanimously.

RESOLVED
(a) that the Chief Fire Officer, in consultation with the Chair and Vice 

Chair of the Community Safety & Corporate Planning Committee, be 
delegated authority to make the amendments to the draft Integrated 
Risk Management Plan as indicated at the meeting, with a view to the 
final Plan being submitted to the Fire & Rescue Authority on 20 
October 2017 for approval as the basis for public consultation;

(b) subject to (a) above, the draft Plan be accepted in principle.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 10.00 am and finished at 12.20 pm

Page 2



REPORT REFERENCE NO. CSCPC/18/1

MEETING COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE

DATE OF MEETING 1 FEBRUARY 2018

SUBJECT OF REPORT DRAFT INTEGRATED RISK MANAGEMENT PLAN 2018 TO 2022 
CONSULTATION RESULTS

LEAD OFFICER Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service Improvement

RECOMMENDATIONS That the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be 
recommended to approve the Integrated Risk Management Plan 
for 2018 - 2022, as appended to this report, subject to 
incorporation of the amendment indicated at paragraph 8.1 of this 
report and any other amendments as might be indicated at the 
meeting.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY The Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority approved the Draft 
Integrated Risk Management Plan as the basis for public consultation 
at its meeting on 20 October 2017. 
Subsequently, a public consultation process was undertaken which 
followed National Guidance.
The consultation sought views on whether the plan had thoroughly 
considered the risks facing our communities and whether the activities 
identified would mitigate those risks.  It also sought views on the focus 
of the Service’s change and improvement activity and possible 
changes for the future.   It should be noted that a public consultation 
was also undertaken simultaneously, but separately, on the proposed 
level of Council Tax increases for 2018/19.  The results of the precept 
consultation will be reported to Resources Committee on 8 February 
as part of the budget discussions.  
This report presents the results of the consultation on the Draft 
Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018 – which took place over an 
eight week period (01/11/2017 and 31/12/2017). 

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

Resource implications of implementation of the Integrated Risk 
Management Plan will be identified once further development of the 
proposals has been undertaken.

EQUALITY, RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSES

Equalities Risks and Benefits Assessments have not been completed 
for the Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan.  They will be 
undertaken as part of developing individual proposals.

APPENDICES A. Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018 - 2022 – proposed 
final version

BACKGROUND PAPERS Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018 - 2022

Page 3

Agenda Item 4



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 On 20 October 2017, the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority (hereinafter 
referred to as “the Authority”) approved the Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 
(IRMP) 2018 - 2022 for consultation (minute DSFRA/40 refers).  The consultation period 
commenced on 1 November 2017 and was open for an eight week period finishing on 
31 December 2017. 

1.2 This report presents a summary of the key consultation results together with the 
recommendations for consideration by the Authority.  

1.3 The results of the consultation are not binding on the Authority. The Authority may, 
however, wish to take into account the number of responses received and the 
sentiments expressed.  

2. CONSULTATION METHODOLOGY

2.1 The focus of consultation for the Draft IRMP was around the risks identified and activities 
put in place to mitigate those risks.

2.2 Opportunities to be involved in the consultation included both quantitative and qualitative 
methods: a questionnaire survey, discussion groups for staff, and written responses were 
the key approaches. 

2.3 Comments were invited on all aspects of the draft plan.  The key questions were:

 How strongly do you agree or disagree that the Integrated Risk Management Plan 
has thoroughly considered the risks our communities face?

 How strongly do you agree or disagree that the Integrated Risk Management Plan 
has thoroughly considered the prevention and response activities the Service can 
put in place to mitigate those risks?

 How strongly do you agree or disagree that, the following strategic risks identified in 
the Integrated Risk Management Plan should be the focus of the Service’s change 
& improvement activity over the next four years?

- An increasingly ageing population
- Common health and well-being risks
- Availability of on call appliances
- The historical distribution of service delivery resources
- An increasing demand for emergency medical response
- An increase in the number of serious fires affecting commercial premises.

 How strongly do you agree or disagree that, given the risks identified in t
[...]
crewing levels and whether it is 
safe to crew with less personnel.  Concerns about 
whether the cover is sufficient.

6

Rural concerns

Concerns that Services are being withdrawn to 
cities/towns, leaving rural areas vulnerable.  
Comments indicate that rural services are 
essential due to longer response times

5

Suggestion

Suggestions include; data required to lobby for 
lowering speed limit, councillors should be used to 
promote advice, providing mains operated for 
those who can’t test/change batteries, plan must 
address population growth.

5

Comments relating to 
vehicles/equipment

Rapid Intervention Vehicles should only be 
allocated to stations as a second appliance.  
Concerns that smaller, less equipment vehicles 
increase the risk to crews and members of the 
public.

4

Funding

Concerns that council tax funding is not being put 
directly into services. Concerns how expansion of 
work (e.g. emergency medical response etc) will 
be funded.  Senior managers should lobby 
government for a better settlement.

4

Page 17



Written responses

6.21 There were 15 written responses (not including those from representative bodies (see 
section 6.22) received in response to the consultation.  A summary of those responses 
has been included below:

Sector Summary of comments

Member of staff Concerns that proposal for 20,000 Home Safety Visits is not 
achievable due to lack of ICT development on the HSV system.

Member of staff

Incorrect wording of Arson.
Include ‘working with Manufacturers and Trading Standards 
where Product faults/Recalls are confirmed following 
subsequent fire investigations’ to current mitigating activities to 
reduce fires.

Member of staff Suggested improvements to Business Safety elements of the 
plan.

Member of staff Suggested amendments – no major changes suggested, just 
some additions/re-wording to make some ideas clearer.

Member of staff Lack of detail in the plan - specifically regarding changes to RTC 
capability.

Member 
[...]
REPORT NEW PLANNING FRAMEWORK

LEAD OFFICER Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service Improvement

RECOMMENDATIONS (a) That the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be 
recommended to approve the production of a Fire and 
Rescue Plan; and

(b) Subject to (a) above, the Committee endorses the new 
approach to planning.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY It was reported to the Community Safety and Corporate Planning 
Committee on 13 February 2017that the Service’s intention to produce a 
stand-alone Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) during 2017. The 
Committee were also informed of the need to review our approach to 
planning. 
As the draft Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) has now been 
consulted upon (and is the subject of a separate report on the agenda 
for this meeting) so it is considered timely to update the Committee on 
the new approach to planning within the Devon & Somerset Fire and 
Rescue Service.
It is proposed to replace the existing Corporate Plan with a Fire and 
Rescue Plan which will address the risks facing this organisation.  This 
will be complimentary to the IRMP which addresses the risks facing 
within our community. The Fire and Rescue Plan will be developed to 
take account of the draft ‘Fire and Rescue National Framework’ and the 
emerging inspection regime.
The Service’s three - four year Change and Improvement Programme 
will be derived from these two strategic documents.
This report sets out how our plans relate to each other in our new 
approach to planning.

RESOURCE 
IMPLICATIONS

The Fire and Rescue Plan, The IRMP and the Change and Improvement 
programme will have a clear focus on the delivery of the savings 
required to be made by the Service as well as adding value through 
improved ways of working.

EQUALITY RISKS AND 
BENEFITS ANALYSIS 
(ERBA)

The contents of this report are compatible with existing equality and 
human rights legislation. Additionally, the development of the Fire and 
Rescue Plan will include reference to the promotion of equality, diversity 
and inclusion.

APPENDICES None

Page 63

Agenda Item 5



LIST OF BACKGROUND 
PAPERS

Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018 – 2022
“Creating Safer Communities - Our Plan 2016 to 2021”

Community Services and Corporate Planning Committee, 13 February 
2017

Page 64



1. BACKGROUND

1.1 The Service has previously adopted the approach of embedding its Integrated Risk 
Management Plan (IRMP) within its Corporate Plan and the current iteration of the 
Corporate Plan continues this approach.

1.2 However, as reported to the meeting of the Community Safety and Corporate Planning 
Committee on 13 February 2017, a full review process has been initiated to propose a 
new planning framework for the Service and support the introduction of a separate 
Corporate Plan and IRMP. 

1.3 The draft Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) has now been consulted upon, the 
results of which are the subject of a separate report to this Committee.  It is considered 
timely, therefore, to update the Committee on the proposed new approach to planning 
within the Devon & Somerset Fire and Rescue Service.

1.4 The proposed new approach to planning is set out within Fig 1. below (for the overall 
framework) and commentary in section 2 of this report.

Fig 1. The Planning Framework

Page 65



2. THE NEW APPROACH TO PLANNING

2.1 Fire and rescue authorities need to assess all foreseeable fire and rescue related risks 
that could affect their communities (from local fires to terrorist attacks) and put in place 
arrangements to mitigate these risks, either through adjusting existing provision, more 
effective collaboration and partnership working, or building new capability. They need to 
deliver effective and proportionate prevention and protection activities and be ready to 
respond to incidents within their areas and across the country to keep communities safe. 

2.2 The Integrated Risk Management Plan is the means by which the Service assesses and 
analyses the risks faced by the communities served. The Plan presents an integrated 
approach to mitigating and reducing those risks through the Prevention, Protection and 
Response activities of the Service. 

2.3 However, as there is now a separate IRMP to the existing Corporate Plan there is a need 
to consider how those issues that do not fall directly within the scope of the IRMP will be 
addressed and in particular, the risks and challenges that the organisation faces. It is 
proposed to do this through the production of a complimentary document called the “Fire 
and Rescue Plan”.

2.4 The Fire and Rescue Plan will set out the Service’s Vision, Purpose / Mission and 
Values.  Work is currently ongoing to refresh our vision. It will describe the challenges 
faced as an organisation, for example, the financial challenge and how it is proposed to 
address those challenges. The Plan will contain strategy statements for the key areas of 
the organisation.

2.5 Having the two distinct documents will facilitate greater transparency and clarity for both, 
to better serve; the Chief Fire Officers priorities as set by the Fire Authority, the 
implementation of change and improvement within the Service and support the 
objectives of the 4 year efficiency plan. 

2.6 A change and improvement programme will be derived from the IRMP and the Fire & 
Rescue Plan. The programme will contain the prioritised work streams for the next 3-4 
years that as a Service we must deliver on if we are to deliver real improvements in the 
Service we provide to our communities whilst making the financial savings required.

2.7 The draft ‘Fire and Rescue National Framework’ (currently out for consultation) and the 
developing inspection framework have been taken into account in developing these 
strategic documents. 

2.8 The relationships between the strategic plans, the change and improvement programme 
and the delivery plans are shown in Fig 2 overleaf.

Page 66



Fig.2 Planning Framework – The Hierarchy of Plans

Page 67



2.9 In addition to addressing the Draft National Framework and Inspection, the new 
approach will:

 Assist engagement with the Public, Members and Staff; 

 Embed risk and its mitigation;

 Align and streamline the improvement process;

 Improve the way we manage performance and assurance; and 

 Provide a focussed and consistent view of the organisation that is aligned to 
delivering the vision.

3. CONCLUSION

3.1 The existing approach to planning within the Service is not considered ‘fit for purpose’. A 
new simplified approach is required that clearly articulates the direction the Service is 
going in.  The proposed approach should provide a holistic view, demonstrating how 
activity is carried out within the Service, is aligned to the strategic direction and one that 
enables accountability for delivery.

3.2 The Committee is asked:

(a) That the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be recommended to approve 
the production of a Fire and Rescue Plan; and

(b) Subject to (a) above, to endorse the new approach to planning.

PETE BOND
Assistant Chief Fire Officer – Service Improvement

Page 68


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	4 Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018 to 2022 Consultation Results
	Appendix A to report CSCPC/18/1 - Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018 - 22 - Proposed Final Version

	5 New Planning Framework



Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY SAFETY & CORPORATE PLANNING COMMITTEE
(Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority)

1 February 2018 

Present:-

Councillors Redman (Chair), Eastman (Vice-Chair), Colthorpe, Coles (sub Ellery), Healey MBE 
(sub Bown) and Prowse.

Apologies:-

Councillor Leaves

* CSCPC/8  Minutes

RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting held on 29 September 2017 be signed 
as a correct record.

CSCPC/9  Draft Integrated Risk Management Plan 2018 to 2022 Consultation Results

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(CSCPC/18/1) that set out the results of the consultation exercise that had been 
carried out in respect of the Drat Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP) for 2018 
to 2022.

The Committee considered the consultation responses and noted that the Service 
was only proposing one amendment to the draft IRMP as a result of the comments 
made.  There had been a number of comments made specifically on the lack of detail 
in the Plan.  The Director of Service Improvement advised the Committee that the 
IRMP was a strategic document and that more detailed options would be worked up 
which would then be subject to full consultation in due course.  Reference was made 
to the forthcoming inspection by Her Majesty’s Inspector of Constabulary and Fire & 
Rescue Services (HMICFRS) and the point that one of the key documents that would 
be subject to scrutiny would be the IRMP.  The Director of Service Improvement 
responded that a programme of work was being established to take forward the 
detailed options over the next year and that this would be available for HMICFRS at 
the appropriate time.

Reference was made at this point to some risks that had not been included within the 
IRMP such as maritime, terrorism, heath fires and Hinkley Point.  The Director of 
Service Improvement advised that the IRMP contained 6 key risks and that, whilst 
these were not mentioned as specific risks, these were recognised and would be 
included within the detailed action plan that was being drawn up.

The Chair thanked the Director of Service Improvement and his team for all of the 
work that had been undertaken in the formulation of the IRMP to date, whereupon 
Councillor Healey MOVED (seconded by Councillor Coles) the recommendation as 
set out within the report.

Upon a vote (five for, none against and one abstention) the motion was CARRIED.



RESOLVED that the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be recommended 
to approve the Integrated Risk Management Plan for 2018-2022 subject to the 
amendment as set out within paragraph 8.1 of this report.

CSCPC/10  New Planning Framework

The Committee considered a report of the Director of Service Improvement 
(CSCPC/18/2) that set out the proposal to replace the existing Corporate Plan with a 
Fire and rescue Plan which would address the risks faced by the organisation and 
dovetail in with the Integrated Risk Management Plan (IRMP).  The proposed Fire 
and Rescue Plan would also take account of the new National Framework document 
that had been issued for consultation recently by the Home Officer.

RESOLVED 

(a) That the Devon & Somerset Fire & Rescue Authority be 
recommended to approve the production of a Fire and Rescue Plan; 
and

(b) Subject to (a) above, the new approach to planning be endorsed.

NB.  Minute CSCPC/9 above also refers.

*DENOTES DELEGATED MATTER WITH POWER TO ACT

The meeting started at 2.00 pm and finished at 3.10 pm


